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Sanborn, Head & Associates
 
Consulting Engineers «Vr V/Vv///'s7.s 

July 2, 1998 
File No. 1371 

Robert P. Minicucci, II, P.E., Project Manager 
Waste Management Division 
New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services 
PO Box 95 
Concord, NH 03302-0095 

Re: Abatement and Demolition Observation and Documentation of Older Site Building 
Beede Waste Oil/Cash Energy Superfund Site, Plaistow, New Hampshire 

Dear Mr. Minicucci: 

This letter serves to summarize Sanborn, Head & Associates, Inc.'s (SHA's) monitoring and 
documentation of hazardous material abatement and demolition of the older Site building at the 
Beede Waste Oil/Cash Energy Superfund Site in Plaistow, New Hampshire (Site). Building 
demolition was performed by R.J. Olszak Construction, Inc. (Olszak) of Bridgewater, New 
Hampshire under contract with the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services 
(NHDES). Prior to beginning building demolition an abatement was performed by Advanced 
Environmental Services (AES) of Concord, New Hampshire under contract to Olszak. AES removed 
hazardous materials including asbestos containing materials (ACM) and polychlorinated biphenyl 
(PCB) containing ballasts from lights located throughout the facility. The abatement was monitored 
by Covino Environmental Associates, Inc. (Covino) of Woburn, Massachusetts under contract to 
SHA. The demolition was performed in support of remedial investigation (RI) activities included 
in Task 3.3.1 listed in Section 5.0 of the RI Work Plan dated November 25, 1997. 

SUMMARY OF OBSERVATIONS 

Hazardous Material Abatement 

Hazardous material abatement was completed between March 31, 1998 and April 14, 1998. The 
abatement activities are documented in a report by Covino entitled "Asbestos Abatement Project 
Monitoring at Beede Waste Oil, 7 Kelly (sic) Road, Plaistow, New Hampshire," dated May 7,1998. 
The report is included as Appendix A. 

Quantities of ACMs were estimated by Covino in a pre-abatement survey and documented in the 
report entitled "Asbestos-Containing Building Materials, Lead Based Paint, and Polychlorinated 
BiPhenyls Inspection at Beede Waste Oil / Cash Energy Site, 7 Kelly (sic) Road, Plaistow, New 

Paul M. Sanborn m Charles L Head • // SroH Shillaber
 
Charles 4. (rocetti m Walhrw A. DiPilato m Daniel H ( arr mDuncan H Hand
 

Sanborn. Head & Associates, Inc 
6 Garvins Falls Road • Concord, New Hampshire 03301 

Fax (603) 229-1919 • Phone (603) 229-1900 



New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services July 2, 1998 
File No. 1371 \Bldgdemo.rpt.wpd Page 2 

Hampshire," dated October 2,1997. The May 7,1998 report by Covino contains a list of the actual 
quantities of ACMs removed. The table below compares the actual quantities of ACMs removed 
versus the initial estimated quantities. 

Initially Estimated 
Actual Quantities of Quantities of ACMs to be 

Description of Material ACMs Removed Removed 
Location Removed (ftz) (ft2) 

Office and Ethylene White textured spray-applied 2,000	 1,500 Glycol Area ceiling material 

Brown brick pattern linoleum Office Area	 650 650 floor sheeting 

Brown square pattern linoleum Office Area	 300 300 floor sheeting 

White boiler packing insulation Boiler Room	 250 250 and demolition of the boiler 

Black multi-layer paper/mastic 
Roof adhesive material and black 8,000 6,000 

mastic roof flashing 

The May 1998 report by Covino identifies two overages in the removal of ACMs; approximately 500 
ft2 of additional white textured spray-applied ceiling material and approximately 2,000 ft2 of 
additional roofing material. The additional roofing material was due to the presence of layered roof 
systems on a portion of the building that was not evident at the time of the pre-abatement survey. 

Air monitoring was performed during the ACM abatement in the following areas using National 
Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH) method 7400, Issue 2,8/15/94, Phase Contrast 
Microscopy (PCM): 

•	 An area air sample was collected in the Office Area, next to the decontamination zone, during 
preparation work; and 

•	 Area air samples were collected in the clean rooms of the decontamination zone, at critical 
barriers, and at the exterior of the building during ACM removal and final cleaning. 

The analytical results of the area air samples indicated total airborne fiber concentrations below 0.01 
fibers/cc, the level set by the New Hampshire Division of Public Health Services (NH DPHS) for 
air clearance following an asbestos abatement project. 

A 30 cubic yard lined roll-off containing the ACMs was transported by Waste Management of New 
Hampshire, Inc. to their Turnkey Landfill in Rochester, New Hampshire (Turnkey) on April 15, 
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1998. A copy of the manifest for this shipment is included in an undated document prepared by 
Olszak entitled "Plaistow Beede Waste Oil/Cash Energy Site, EPA account # 025-044-2596-091­
0515, State of NH - DES, Final Submittals,", hereafter referred to as the Olszak submittal. A copy 
of this document was provided to SHA by the NHDES for review and is included as Appendix B. 
A review of information provided by AES (included as Appendix C) indicates that the roll-off 
contained approximately 12 cubic yards of roofing material, and 32 drums and 43 bags of ACMs. 
According to AES, approximately 20 suspected PCB-containing ballasts were transported and 
disposed at TSI, Inc. in Concord, New Hampshire. 

The pre-abatement survey by Covino identified lead-based paint (LBP) materials on painted surfaces 
of the building. In accordance with requirements set forth in 29 CFR 1926.59, Covino collected 
personal air samples from Mr. Ron Olszak during initial building demolition activities. Samples 
were analyzed for airborne lead. The results were provided to SHA in a letter report by Covino 
entitled "Analysis of Lead in Air Samples, Beede Waste Oil, 7 Kelly (sic) Road, Plaistow, New 
Hampshire" dated May 7,1998, included as Appendix D. The report indicates that airborne lead was 
not detected. 

Building Demolition 

Demolition of the older Site building was completed between April 15 and 17,1998 using a Case 
9030 track-mounted excavator and two 100-cubic-yard capacity open top, live floor, box trailers. Six 
loads of demolition debris and metal were removed from the Site between April 15 and 20, 1998. 
These loads are summarized in the following table. Weight slips from Environmental Resource 
Return Corp. (ERRCO) in Epping, New Hampshire and Turnkey were included in the Olszak 
submittal (Appendix B). Olszak provided SHA with the weight slip for the disposal of metal at Max 
Cohen & Sons, Inc. Advanced Recycling, in Concord, New Hampshire. The weight slip is included 
as Appendix E. 

Load No. Date Removed Description of Destination of Weight 
Load Load (tons) 

1 April 15, 1998 Demolition Debris ERRCO 22.20 

2 April 16, 1998 Demolition Debris ERRCO 11.00 

3 April 17, 1998 Demolition Debris Turnkey Landfill, 12.35 

4 April 17, 1998 Demolition Debris Turnkey Landfill, 14.88 

5 April 17, 1998 Salvageable Metal R.J. Olszak 
Construction, Inc. 

No Weight 
Obtained 

6 April 20, 1998 Scrap Metal Max Cohen & Sons 
Concord, NH 13.80 
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Load number 3 was initially transported to ERRCO on April 16,1998 but was rejected due to a large 
quantity of paper mixed in with the demolition debris. Load number 3 was returned to the Site and 
subsequently transported to Turnkey on April 17, 1998. Load number 4 was also transported to 
Turnkey due to high paper content. A weight slip was not provided for the load of salvageable metal 
removed by Olszak on April 17, 1998. 

During the abatement activities, 10 to 20 gallons of water and oil sludge were discovered in a half-
tank inside the older Site building. AES transferred the material to a plastic lined 30-gallon fiber 
drum and moved it to the drum storage area behind the newer Site building for temporary storage. 
During the demolition activities, approximately 20 to 30 gallons of suspected antifreeze was 
discovered in a vertical storage tank located inside the older Site building. The suspected antifreeze 
was transferred to a 55-gallon drum and stored adjacent to the building for future disposal. 

REVIEW OF OLSZAK SUBMITTALS 

As part of documenting the abatement and demolition activities, SHA reviewed the Olszak submittal 
provided by NHDES. The following errors and omissions were noted ; 

•	 The version of the manifest provided in the Olszak submittal for transport/disposal of 
hazardous materials (asbestos) has not been signed by the disposal facility. 

•	 Weight slip No. 712628, documenting the disposal of materials at ERRCO, has a weigh-in 
time that precedes demolition activities at the Site. This weight slip was presumed to be for 
material un-related to the Site. 

•	 No documentation provided for disposal of PCB ballasts at TSI, Inc. 

•	 The specifications for demolition required lead TCLP testing for potential LBP material 
disposed by incineration or landfill. Demolition debris was disposed at Turnkey, however, no 
analytical data are provided in the Olszak submittal. 

•	 Olszak provided SHA with a weight slip dated April 15, 1998 for the disposal of scrap metal 
at Max Cohen & Sons, Inc. Advanced Recycling in Concord, New Hampshire. This weight 
slip was presumed to be mis-dated, since Olszak did not remove scrap metal from the site until 
April 20, 1998. 

•	 Copies of AES daily field notes are provided in the Olszak submittal for their activities on Site. 
Field notes are dated April 20,21, 22, and 23,1998, a time period when AES was not on Site. 
Based on a review of the information in the notes, they appear to be describing activities that 
occurred on April 13, 14, 15, and 16, 1998. 
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SHA has made several attempts to contact both AES and Olszack to rectify the aforementioned 
discrepancies. To date, we have not received responses from either contractor. We hope this 
information completes your records for the older Site building abatement and demolition. If there 
any questions please do not hesitate to call. 

Very truly yours, 
SANBORN, HEAD & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

James Z. Taylor Crlarles A. Crocetti, Ph.D, P.O. 
Project Manager Principal 

Enclosures S \data\1371\BLDGDEMO\Bldgdemo rpt wpd 
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May 7, 1998 

Mr. Jim Taylor 
Sanbom, Head & Associates 
6 Garvins Falls Road, Suite #1 
Concord, New Hampshire 03301 

Ref: Covino Project 98.00374 
Asbestos Abatement Monitoring 
Beede Waste Oil 
7 Kelly Road 
Plaistow, New Hampshire 

Dear Mr. Taylor: 

Enclosed please find the report which summarizes the air sampling and inspectional services provided 
by Covino Environmental Associates, Inc. (Covino) during an asbestos abatement project at Beede 
Waste Oil at 7 Kelly Road located in Plaistow, New Hampshire. The removal work was performed by 
Advanced Environmental Services (AES), an Asbestos Abatement Contractor, between March 31, 
1998 and April 14, 1998. 

If you should have any questions regarding this project, please call 

Sincerely, 
Covino Environmental Associates, Inc. 

Robert Thomson 
Industrial Hygiene Technician 

RT/mjg 
Enc. 

f docsMead asbestos\RT\98 00374 
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1. INTRODUCTION 

Between March 31, 1998 and April 14, 1998, representatives of Covino Environmental Associates, 
Inc. (Covino) were on-site during an asbestos abatement project at Beede Waste Oil at 7 Kelly Road 
located in Plaistow, New. Hampshire. The purpose of the site visits was to provide the following 
industrial hygiene services: 

• pre-abatement inspection of the work area preparations; 

• area air monitoring outside the work areas during the removal phase; 

• on-site representation during removal to monitor contractor work practices and to document 
adherence to applicable regulations; 

• post-abatement visual inspections, and clearance and post-abatement area air monitoring; and 

• post-abatement visual reinspections following the dismantling of the work area preparations 

The Covino representatives who performed the project monitoring are trained as Asbestos Abatement 
Project Monitors through United States Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA)-approved 
asbestos training courses (Ken Upmann; Robert Thomson; Norman Geis). Advanced Environmental 
Services (AES) of Concord, New Hampshire was the Asbestos Abatement Contractor that conducted 
the abatement work. 

The scope of work for the project included the removal of the following materials from office areas, a 
tunnel, the Boiler Room, and the roof of the abandoned building. Amounts of materials removed also 
are listed: 

•	 approximately 2,000 square feet (ft2) of white textured spray-applied ceiling material from 
the office and the tunnel (tank) area; 

•	 approximately 650 ft2 of brown brick pattern linoleum floor sheeting from the office; 
•	 approximately 300 ft2 of brown square pattern linoleum floor sheeting from the office, and 
•	 approximately 250 ft2 of white boiler packing insulation and the demolition of the boiler in 

the Boiler Room 

COV111O 
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1. INTRODUCTION (cont.) 

The roofing material removed included the following amounts: 

• approximately 6,000 ft2 of black multi-layer paper/mastic adhesive material; 
• black mastic roof flashing; and 
• an additional 2,000 ft2 ofblack multi-layer paper/mastic adhesive material. 

Removal of materials from the interior of the building was performed within full containments with 
negative air pressure. Roofing material was removed while workers wore disposable suits and 
respirators. Waste was placed into bags, barrels, or a lined 30-yard open-top, roll offdumpster. 

The report that follows contains an explanation of the air sampling and analytical methodology, and a 
project overview. Included as appendices are the analytical results of the air samples collected, a set of 
Asbestos Abatement Inspection Lists, and copies of the Daily Field Notes. 
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2. METHODOLOGY 

Air sample collection was performed using Gast vacuum pumps with variable flow orifices set to 
control flow rates at 6.0 to 12.0 liters per minute (1pm). A calibrated precision rotameter was used on 
each pump to determine the flow rate at the beginning and at the end of each sampling period. 
Samples were collected utilizing Type-AA filters (25-mm diameter, 0.8 um pore size) in three-piece 
cassettes in open-faced configurations. The cassettes were secured at heights of three to five feet 
above ground level and at 45 degree angles toward the ground. Sample analysis was performed in 
accordance with the National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH) 7400 Method, 
Issue 2, 8/15/94, Phase Contrast Microscopy (PCM). PCM analysis recognizes the presence of all 
types of fibers meeting specific size criteria and does not distinguish between asbestos and nonasbestos 
fibers. 

The Covino laboratory is a successful participant in the American Industrial Hygiene Association 
(AIHA) Proficiency Analytical Testing (PAT) Program for airborne asbestos. 

Results of air samples analyzed by PCM are reported in Appendix A as fibers per cubic centimeter of 
air (fibers/cc). 
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3. PROJECT OVERVrEVV 

Pre-abatement visual inspections were performed in the Office Area and in the Boiler Room prior to 
the start of removal. The preparations for each work area, with the exception of the roof work area, 
included the sealing of penetrations and openings out of the work areas. Three-chambered 
decontamination facilities (decons) were constructed in the Office Area, tunnel, and Boiler Room work 
areas. The walls and the floors in the work areas were not covered, with the exception of the walls and 
the floor in the Boiler Room work area. In this area, two layers of 6-mil thickness polyethylene 
sheeting (poly) were placed on the walls arrd on the floor. Two 2,000 cubic feet of air per minute 
(cfm) High Efficiency Paniculate Air (HEPA) filtration units were installed in the Office Area work 
area, and one 2,000 cfm HEPA filtration unit was installed in the tunnel work area to provide negative 
air pressure relative to adjacent areas. A HEPA filtration unit was used in the Boiler Room work area 
to provide negative air pressure. Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA)-specified 
asbestos warning signs were posted at the entrances to the work areas to exclude unauthorized 
personnel from entering. No work area preparations were performed for the removal of the roofing 
materials, with the exception of the posting of asbestos warning signs 

During abatement, the project was monitored on a full-time basis by Covino representatives. Daily 
monitoring included frequent inspections of the conditions of the containments and of the engineering 
controls for effectiveness, conducted from both inside and outside the containments. The work 
practices of the abatement contractor also were observed. 

Air monitoring was conducted continuously during abatement activities for which the Covino 
representatives were requested to be on-site. An area air sample was collected in the Office Area, next 
to the equipment room of the decon, during preparation work. Area air samples also were collected in 
the clean rooms of the decons, at critical barriers, and at the exterior of the building during removal and 
fine cleaning. The analytical results of the area air samples collected indicated total airborne fiber 
concentrations below 0.01 fibers/cc. One area air sample collected at the exterior of the building next 
to the Garage door on the west side was voided due to a malfunction of the air sampling pump. The 
analytical result of another area air sample collected in this location indicated a total airborne fiber 
concentration below 0.01 fibers/cc. 

Upon completion of abatement, visual inspections were conducted in the work areas until levels of no 
visible suspect debris detected were achieved Linoleum backing that was unable to be abated and 
therefore remained adhered to the floor in the Office Area was encapsulated with gray floor paint 
Following encapsulation and the observance of a drying period, clearance air sampling was conducted 
in the Office Area and the tunnel work areas using aggressive sampling techniques. The exhaust from a 
one-horsepower leafblower was directed at surfaces within the containments in an effort to agitate the 
air and to simulate "worst case" scenarios which may cause residual fibers to become airborne. A post-
abatement area air sample was collected in the Boiler Room following the completion of the visual 
inspection. 
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3. PROJECT OVERVIEW (cont.) 

The analytical results of the aggressive clearance and post-abatement area air samples collected 
indicated total airborne fiber concentrations below 0.01 fibers/cc. This is the level required by the New 
Hampshire Division of Public Health Services (NH DPHS) for air clearance following an asbestos 
abatement project. The work area preparations were then able to be dismantled. Following the 
dismantling of the work area preparations, visual reinspections were performed in the work areas. No 
visible suspect debris was observed. 

Significant Occurrences 

On March 31, 1998, AES obtained temporary power for the work site from Sanborn, Head & 
Associates, Inc.'s (SHA) project trailer. The AES representative informed the Covino representative 
that the poly they had brought to the site the previous week apparently had been stolen. They would 
return to their shop to obtain a new supply. 

On April 1, 1998, the Covino representative inquired if AES would be installing a second HEPA 
filtration unit in the Office Area work area. AES replied that they could install another unit, however 
they did not have a spare unit on-site on this date. 

AES continued preparations on April 2, 1998, including the installation of a second HEPA filtration 
unit in the Office Area work area. However, an insufficient amount of power was available to operate 
the two HEPA filtration units and other necessary equipment. Therefore, the AES workers went to a 
hardware store to obtain supplies to increase the power. They returned to the site and extended a 
second power cord from the SHA trailer to the work area. The Covino representative entered the 
Office Area containment. He requested that additional water be used on the ceiling during abatement. 
AES complied with this request. 

On April 6, 1998, AES left the work site at 8:30 am to obtain equipment for the removal of the 
adhered linoleum because the linoleum was not easily removed using hand scrapers. AES returned to 
the site at 9:15 am with a heat source to be used for the linoleum removal. The linoleum was melted 
and flamed, however it remained adhered to the substrate. AES again left the site to return the heat 
source and to obtain a mechanical scraper. They returned with a mechanical scraper at 10:00 am. The 
mechanical scraper appeared to be more efficient, however progress was very slow. 

During roof abatement activities on April 7, 1998, approximately 2,000 ft2 of additional roofing 
material was uncovered from beneath roof sheathing. This material was removed by AES. 

On April 9, 1998, it was discovered that one barrel containing debris from the tunnel (tank) area may 
contain contaminants other than asbestos. The drum was separated from other drums. 
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3. PROJECT OVERVIEW (cont.) 

Significant Occurrences (cont.) 

The Covino representative spoke to the SHA representative on April 10, 1998 and informed him of the 
barrel containing contaminants from the tank in the tunnel (tank) area. The Covino representative 
inquired as to the procedure for disposing of the waste. The SHA representative requested that the 
Covino representative instruct AES to date "and label the barrel, and store it in the metal building for 
disposal at a later date. 

Included in the abatement activities was the removal of polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB)-containing 
ballasts from lights located throughout the facility. On April 14, 1998, the Covino representative 
noticed that several of the ballasts were marked "contains no PCB". He contacted the Covino Project 
Manager to inform him of this and to receive direction regarding the removal of the ballasts. The 
Covino Project Manager stated that non-PCB ballasts could remain in-place. Therefore, these ballasts 
were not removed from the facility. On this date, workers removed a drum of oil sludge and placed it 
into storage at the metal building. 

Visitors 

On March 31, 1998, the Covino representative met with the SHA Project Engineer, Scott Nerney, and 
the owners of AES. He also met with a New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services (NH 
DES) Inspector, Robert P. Minicucci, II. The Covino representative later spoke with Jim Doherty of 
AES and Scott Nemey. Mr. Doherty informed the Covino representative that AES would be 
performing preparation work throughout the afternoon and during the morning of April 1, 1998. Mr. 
Nemey informed the Covino representative that his services probably would not be required during the 
afternoon of March 31, 1998 as no asbestos removal would be conducted. 

On April 7, 1998, Steve Cullinane of the NH DES made a site visit. He met with the Covino 
representative and the AES representatives, Janet Millis and Jim Doherty. Mr. Cullinane informed the 
Covino representative that the mastic adhesive material located on the plywood roof sheeting could be 
disposed of as construction debris. Also, any residual debris from the linoleum flooring that could not 
be easily removed could remain in-place. No problems with the abatement activities were reported by 
Mr. Cullinane. 

New Hampshire Waste Management was on-site on April 10, 1998 to deliver a 30-yard open-top 
dumpster for waste disposal. At 3:00 pm, a second Covino representative arrived on-site. He was 
informed of the progress of the project, as he would be on-site on April 13, 1998. 
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~- LOCATION: BEEDE WASTE OIL PROJECT : 98.00374
 
7 KELLY ROAD PAGE : A - 1
 
PLAISTOW, NH
 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF AIR SAMPLES 

SAMPLE SAMPLE VOLUME TOTAL FIBER CONCENTRATION 
_ DESCRIPTION (LITERS) (FIBERS/CO 

001 04/01/98 0 N/A
 
FIELD BLANK
 

._ 0 FIBERS/100 FIELDS
 

002	 04/01/98 0 N/A 
FIELD BLANK 

-	 0 FIBERS/100 FIELDS 

003	 04/01/98 1800 0.004 
AREA, IN OFFICE 

—	 AREA NEXT TO
 
EQUIPMENT ROOM, DURING
 
PREPARATIONS
 

—	 004 04/02/98 ' 0 N/A
 
FIELD BLANK
 
0 FIBERS/100 FIELDS
 

~ 005 04/02/98 0 N/A
 
FIELD BLANK
 
0 FIBERS/100 FIELDS
 

~ 006 04/02/98 1584 0.003
 
AREA, CLEAN ROOM
 
OF DECON FOR OFFICES,
 

_	 DURING REMOVAL 
.- t 

007 04/02/98 1593 < 0.003
 
AREA, AT CRITICAL
 

_ BARRIER NEXT TO
 
' HEPA FILTRATION UNIT,
 

BACK OFFICE,
 
DURING REMOVAL
 

008 04/02/98 900 < 0.005
 
AREA, CLEAN ROOM
 
OF DECON FOR OFFICES,
 

rr	 DURING REMOVAL 

009	 04/02/98 918 < 0.005 
AREA, AT CRITICAL 

-T BARRIER NEXT TO 
HEPA FILTRATION UNIT, 
BACK OFFICE, 

_	 DURING REMOVAL 

«TT 
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LOCATION BEEDE WASTE OIL
7 KELLY ROAD
PLAISTOW, NH 

SAMPLE

DESCRIPTION


010 04/03/98
FIELD BLANK 
0 FIBERS/100 FIELDS 

011 04/03/98
FIELD BLANK 
0 FIBERS/100 FIELDS 

012 04/03/98
AREA, DECON CLEAN 
ROOM FOR OFFICES, 
DURING REMOVAL 

013 04/03/98
AREA, AT CRITICAL 
BARRIER NEXT TO 
HEPA FILTRATION UNIT, 
BACK OFFICE, 
DURING REMOVAL 

014 04/03/98
AREA, DECON CLEAN 
ROOM FOR OFFICES, 
DURING REMOVAL 

015 04/03/98
AREA, AT CRITICAL 
BARRIER NEXT TO 
HEPA FILTRATION UNIT, 
BACK OFFICE, 
DURING REMOVAL 

016 04/06/98
FIELD BLANK 
0 FIBERS/100 FIELDS 

017 04/06/98
FIELD BLANK 
0 FIBERS/100 FIELDS 

018 04/06/98
AREA, IN DECON 
CLEAN ROOM FOR 
OFFICES, DURING 
REMOVAL 

019 04/06/98
AREA, AT CRITICAL 
BARRIER NEXT TO HEPA 
FILTRATION UNIT, 
BACK OFFICE, DURING 
REMOVAL 

 PROJECT 9800374 
 PAGE A - 2 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF AIR SAMPLES 

 SAMPLE VOLUME TOTAL FIBER CONCENTRATION 
 (LITERS) (FIBERS/CO 

0 N/A 

0 N/A 

 1547 < 0003 

 1519 < 0003 

 1477 < 0003 

 1470 < 0003 

0 N/A 

0 N/A 

 1449 < 0003 

 1449 < 0003 
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LOCATION: BEEDE WASTE OIL PROJECT : 98.00374
 
7 KELLY ROAD 
PLAISTOW, NH 

SAMPLE
 
DESCRIPTION
 

020 04/06/98 
AREA, IN DECON 
CLEAN ROOM FOR 
OFFICES, DURING 
REMOVAL 

021 04/06/98 
AREA, AT CRITICAL 
BARRIER, NEXT TO 
HEPA FILTRATION UNIT, 
BACK OFFICE, 
DURING REMOVAL 

022 04/07/98 
FIELD BLANK 
0 FIBERS/100 FIELDS 

023 04/07/98 
FIELD BLANK 
0 FIBERS/100 FIELDS 

024 04/07/98 
AREA, CLEAN ROOM 
OF DECON FOR OFFICES, 
DURING REMOVAL 

025 04/07/98 
AREA, NEXT TO CRITICAL 
BARRIER, NEXT TO HEPA 
FILTRATION UNIT, 
OFFICE AREA, 
DURING REMOVAL 

026 04/07/98 
AREA, EXTERIOR OF 
BUILDING, NEXT TO 
GARAGE DOOR, SOUTH 
SIDE, DURING ROOF 
REMOVAL 

027 04/07/98 
AREA, EXTERIOR OF 
BUILDING. NEXT TO 
GARAGE DOOR, WEST 
SIDE, DURING ROOF 
REMOVAL 

028 04/07/98 
AREA, IN CLEAN ROOM 
OF DECON FOR OFFICES, 
DURING REMOVAL 

PAGE : A - 3 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF AIR SAMPLES 

SAMPLE VOLUME TOTAL FIBER CONCENTRATION 
(LITERS) (FIBERS/CO 

1666 < 0.003 

1694 < 0.003 

N/A 

N/A 

1659 0.003 

1659 0.006 

1638 0.007 

1372 0.004 

1365 < 0.003 

covino
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~ LOCATION:	 BEEDE WASTE OIL 
7 KELLY ROAD 
PLAISTOW, NH 

SAMPLE
 
DESCRIPTION
 

029 04/07/98 
AREA, NEXT TO CRITICAL 
BARRIER, NEXT TO HEPA 
FILTRATION UNIT, 
REAR OFFICE, DURING 
REMOVAL 

030 04/07/98
 
AREA, EXTERIOR OF
 
BUILDING, NEXT TO
 
GARAGE DOOR, SOUTH
 
SIDE, DURING ROOF
 
REMOVAL
 

031 04/07/98
 
AREA, EXTERIOR
 
OF BUILDING, NEXT
 
TO GARAGE DOOR, WEST
 
SIDE, DURING ROOF
 
REMOVAL
 

032 04/08/98
 
FIELD BLANK
 
0 FIBERS/100 FIELDS
 

033 04/08/98
 
FIELD BLANK
 
0 FIBERS/100 FIELDS
 

034 04/08/98 
AREA, IN CLEAN ROOM
 
OF DECON, OFFICE
 
AREA, DURING FINAL
 
CLEANING
 

035 04/08/98
 
AREA, AT CRITICAL
 
BAPJER NEXT TO HEPA
 
FILTRATION UNIT,
 
BACK OFFICE, DURING
 
FINAL CLEANING
 

036 04/08/98
 
AREA, EXTERIOR
 
NEXT TO GARAGE DOOR,
 
SOUTH SIDE, DURING
 
REMOVAL
 

037 04/08/98
 
AREA, CLEAN ROOM
 
OF DECON, OFFICE
 
AREA, DURING FINAL
 
CLEANING
 

PROJECT : 98.00374 
PAGE : A-4 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF AIR SAMPLES 

SAMPLE VOLUME TOTAL FIBER CONCENTRATION 
(LITERS) (FIBERS/CO 

1365 0.005 

1365	 0.006 

VOID 

N/A 

N/A 

1715	 0.004 

1715	 0.004 

1729	 0.003 

1365	 0.006
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LOCATION:	 BEEDE WASTE OIL 
7 KELLY ROAD 
PLAISTOW, NH 

SAMPLE
 
DESCRIPTION
 

038 04/08/98 
AREA, AT CRITICAL 
BARRIER NEXT TO 
HEPA FILTRATION UNIT, 
BACK OFFICE, 
DURING FINAL CLEANING 

039 04/08/98 
AREA, EXTERIOR NEXT 
TO GARAGE DOOR, SOUTH 
SIDE, DURING ROOF REMOVAL 

040 04/08/98 
AGGRESSIVE CLEARANCE, 
FRONT OFFICE, AFTER 
REMOVAL 

041	 04/08/98 
—!	 AGGRESSIVE CLEARANCE, 

MAIN ENTRANCE AREA. 
AFTER REMOVAL 

042 04/09/98
 
FIELD BLANK
 
1 FIBER/100 FIELDS
 

043 04/09/98
 
FIELD BLANK
 
0 FIBERS/100 FIELDS
 

044 04/09/98 
AREA, IN CLEAN ROOM 
OF DECON FOR TUNNEL 
(TANK) WORK AREA, DURING 
REMOVAL 

045 04/09/98 
AREA, EXTERIOR OF 
BUILDING, SOUTH SIDE, 
DURING ROOF REMOVAL 

046 04/09/98 
AREA, IN CLEAN ROOM 
OF DECON, TUNNEL (TANK) 
WORK AREA, DURING 
REMOVAL 

PROJECT : 98.00374 
PAGE : A - 5 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF AIR SAMPLES 

SAMPLE VOLUME TOTAL FIBER CONCENTRATION 
(LITERS) (FIBERS/CO 

1372 0.004 

1365	 0.004 

1080	 0.008 

1080	 0.006 

N/A 

N/A 

1736	 < 0.003 

1736	 < 0.003 

1260	 < 0.004 

covino
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LOCATION: BEEDE WASTE OIL PROJECT : 98.00374
 
7 KELLY ROAD PAGE : A-6
 
PLAISTOW, NH
 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF AIR SAMPLES 

SAMPLE SAMPLE VOLUME TOTAL FIBER CONCENTRATION
 
DESCRIPTION (LITERS) (FIBERS/CO
 

047 04/09/98 1260 < 0.004
 
AREA, EXTERIOR
 
OF BUILDING, SOUTH
 
SIDE, DURING ROOF
 
REMOVAL
 

048 04/10/98 0 N/A
 
FIELD BLANK
 
0 FIBERS/100 FIELDS
 

049 04/10/98 0 - N/A
 
FIELD BLANK
 
1 FIELD/100 FIBERS
 

050 04/10/98 '1208 < 0.004
 
AGGRESSIVE CLEARANCE,
 
TUNNEL (TANK) AREA,
 
AFTER REMOVAL
 

051 04/10/98 1248 < 0.004
 
AGGRESSIVE CLEARANCE,
 
TUNNEL (TANK) AREA,
 
AFTER REMOVAL
 

052 04/14/98 0 N/A
 
FIELD BLANK
 
0 FIBERS/100 FIELDS
 

053 04/14/98 0 N/A
 
FIELD BLANK
 
0 FIBERS/100 FIELDS
 

054 04/14/98 1080 < 0.005
 
POST-ABATEMENT AREA.
 
BOILER ROOM, AFTER
 
REMOVAL
 

QUANTIFICATION LEVEL : 10 FIBERS/100 FIELDS 
MICROSCOPE FIELD AREA : 0.00785 MM: 

THE RESULTS WERE BLANK CORRECTED. 

ALL SAMPLES ARE STORED AT THE COVING LABORATORY FOR A PERIOD OF THREE MONTHS. FURTHER ANALYSIS 
OR RETURN OR SAMPLES MUST BE REQUESTED WITHIN THIS THREE MONTH PERIOD TO GUARANTEE THEIR 
AVAILABILITY. 

LABORATORY CERTIFICATION# MA #AA000006 

' (/ 

covino 
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A P P E N D I X B
 

ASBESTOS ABATEMENT INSPECTION LISTS
 

covino 
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Covino Environmental Associates, Inc. Project Numben_ Dale: M ­ (-' 

Project MonitorTV* Contractor r\c fOM 
Supervisor 

Project Location:*"! » of Workers: 2 . 
CAV 

DECONTAMINATION FACILITY AND PAPERWORK: 

Are there at least 3 chambers? If not, how many? 

Are there flaps between each chamber? 

Is shower working? 

Proper drain (filtered)? 

Hot and cold water? 

—r Is a separate decon for bag removal set-up?
 

Are entrances posted with warning signs?
 

Are required notifications on-site?
 
r_r 

Is there a sign-in log on-site? 

Are workers medicals/fit test records current? 

7T	 Are emergency numbers/procedures posted? 

WORK AREA: Approximate size in ft5: 

Are walls covered? How many layers/thickness of poly? zm 

Is floor covered? How many layers/thickness of poly? 

Are floor drains covered? 
wd 

11 

Are all penetrations/openings out of work area sealed? 

Will glovebags be used?/If yes. are they hung properly? 

Are emergency exits marked? 

Have moveable objects been removed from the work area? 

Are immovable objects covered with poly? 

1 Are there HEPA filter-equipped air filtration units?
 

How many? x cfin
 

Are they exhausting directly out of building?
 
1

II Are HEPA units kept as far from decon as possible? 

Does there appear to be sufficient negative pressure? 

| Are electrical systems turned off? 

Is there GFCI protection on all circuits? 

~y Are HVAC systems turned ofPtagged out? 

Are grills covered? / Duct seams taped? 

Comments 

AREA DESCRIPTION - BLDG., ROOM NAME/*, CONTAINMENT DESIGNATION 

(^X-xt-e. VW£^ . 

Mi 
- M

i 
N1
 

M
I 
co 
Kf 

Mi 
v 

u* 
• 

VI
i
 

M
 

irooT^
 
rxj
 
»v^
 

<vj A -


Vfi 
YNJA
 

iO
 

^J
 

<\J	 rcrxVsr^ntJU-f 4c. V\a CU-C,^ • /Q . 

MI
4>;c2cce! 

V 
T 

1 -f
 
^
 

1 

v
 
v
 
w
 

iv >A
 



-.1 

DAILY INSPECTION OF WORK PRACTICES - To tx completed every day during removal and final cleaning. 

AR£A DESCRIPTION - BLDG.. ROOM NAME/*, CONTAINMENT DESIGNATION 

<3^w\e, v
 

h material being wetted before removal? 

Is a wetting agent being used? 

Is any material on floor being kept wet? 

Is material on floor being bagged promptly? 

Is the area being misted? 

Is work area cleaned at the end of the shift? 

Is water leaking out of the work area? 

Is the glovebag method in use?/If yes, is method acceptable? 

Are workers wearing respirators? 

If yes, which type? 

Are workers wearing disposable coveralls? 

Are workers wearing protective boots? . 

Are workers wearing protective bonnets/hoods? 

Are workers wearing gloves? 

Are workers removing coveralls before entering shower? 

Are workers showering adequately? 

Are bags of debris properly labelled? 

Are they clean? 

Are they double-bagged? 

Are sharp objects being placed in tear-proof bags or drums? 

Are transport vehicles/dumpsters labelled? 

rias chain of custody form been initiated for waste 
transport? 

DAILY SUMMARIES: ' i
 

Type/phase of abatement completed today:_
 

{\0~^yv-J~vxtJ 
' 

. 

J 

• Summary of air sample results (If any > 0.01 fibers/cc, explain):_ 

List and explain any problems or important events that occurred loday:_ 

KSII Y - Yes N - No 



ASBESTOS ABATEMENT INSPECTION LIST
 

Covino Environmental Associates. Inc. - ? " 

Contractor 
Client: Supervisor-TW^r &TV 
Project Location7?«*cCp # of Worker* 

* 

DECONTAMINATION FACILITY AND PAPERWORK; 

Are there at least 3 chambers? If not, how many? 

Are there flaps between each chamber? 

Is shower working? 

Proper drain (filtered)? 

Hot and cold water? 

Is a separate decon for bag removal set-up? 

Are entrances posted with warning signs? 

Are required notifications on-site? 

Is there a sign-in log on-site? 

Are workers medicals/fit test records current? 

Are emergency numbers/procedures posted? 

WORK AREA: Approximate size in ftj: 

Are walls covered? How many layersAhickness of poly? 

Is floor covered? How many layersAhickness of poly? 

Are floor drains covered? 

Are all penetrations/openings out of work area sealed? 

Will glovebags be used?/If yes, are they hung properly? 

Are emergency exits marked? 

Have moveable objects been removed from the work area? 

Are immovable objects covered with poly? 

Are there HEPA filter-equipped lir filtration units?
 

How many? x cfm
 

Are they exhausting directly out of building?
 

Are HEPA units kept as far from decon as possible?
 

Does there appear to be sufficient negative pressure?
 

Are electrical systems turned off?
 

Is there GFCI protection on all circuits?
 

Are HVAC systems turned offitagged out?
 

Are grills covered? / Duct seams taped? 

Comments 

AREA DESCRIPTION - BLDG.. ROOM NAME/**, CONTAINMENT DESIGNATION 
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To be completed every day during removal and final cleaning. 

Is material being wetted before removal? 

Is a wetting agent being used? 

Is any material on floor being kept wet? 

Is material on floor being bagged promptly? 

Is the area being misted? 

Is work area cleaned at the end of the shift? 

Is water leaking out of the work area? 

Is the glovebag method in use?/lf yes, is method acceptable? 

Are workers wearing respirators? 

If yes, which type? 

Are workers wearing disposable coveralls? 

Are workers wearing protective boots? 

Are workers wearing protective bonnets/hoods? 

Are workers wearing gloves? 

Are workers removing coveralls before entering shower? 

Are workers showering adequately? 

Are bags of debris properly labelled? 

Are they clean? 

Are they double-bagged? 

Are sharp objects being placed in tear-proof bags or drums? 

Are transport vehiclej/dumpslers labelled? 
_T 

Has chain of custody form been initiated for waste transport? 

DAILY SUMMARIES: 

Type/phase of abatement completed today: OfCyvxVJP pV—

Summary of air sample results (If any > 0.01 fibers/cc, explain): 

List and explain any problems or important events that occurred today: 

AREA DESCRIPTION - BLDG.. ROOM NAME/*. CONTAINMENT DESIGNATION 
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Y - Yes N- No 



I US AHA I bMENT INSPECTION LIST 

Covino Environmental Associates, Inc. Project Number p..*; 
Projea Monitory \ \\<L*ArfC"-\ . Contractor _ 
Client: ̂ v-iW-w-v-N V^«C\ C rK' ^upcmsorTScvyt V- YV\\\\"\<i 
Project Location?fetjd(<- VJ^ -̂ o> ( t of Workers:_2 

DECONTAMINATION FACILITY AND PAPERWORK: 

Are there at least 3 chambers? If not, how many? 

Are there flaps between each chamber? 

Is shower working? 

Proper drain (filtered)? 

Hot and cold water? 
.-T-

Is a separate decon for bag removal set-up? 

Are entrances posted with warning signs? 

Are required notifications on-site? 

Is there a sign-in log on-site? 

Are workers medicals/fit test records current? 

Are emergency numbers/procedures posted? 

WORK AREA: Approximate size in ft1: 

S»	 Are walls covered? How many layers/thickness of poly? 

Is floor covered? How many layers/thickness of poly? 

Are floor drains covered? 

Are all penetrations/openings out of work area sealed? 

Will glovebags be used?/If yes. are they hung properly? 

t T	 Are emergency exits marked? 

•lave moveable objects been removed from the work area? 

, Are immovable objects covered with poly? 

1 Are there HEPA filter-equipped air filtration units? 

How many? x cfin . . 

•̂  Are they exhausting directly out of building? 

I 
Are HEPA units kept as far from decon as possible? 

Does there appear to be sufficient negative pressure? 

1. 
Are electrical systems turned off? 

Is there GFCI protection on all circuits? 

Are HVAC systems turned ofl7tagged out? 
I 

Are grills covered? / Duct seams taped? 

Comments 

AREA DESCRIPTION - BLDG., ROOM NAME/*. CONTAINMENT DESIGNATION 
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I 
cu ««sij ujj> u u f i n j 

AR£A DESCRIPTION - BLDG . ROOM NAME/*. CONTAINMENT DESIGNATION 

^aCr^-^. 

Is material being wetted before removal? 

Is a wetting agent being used? 

Is any material on floor being kept wet? 

Is material on floor being bagged promptly? 

Is the area being misted? 

Is work area cleaned at the end of the shift? 

Is water leaking out of the work area? 

Is the glovebag method in use'/If yes, Is method acceptable? 

Are workers wearing respirators? 

If yes, which type?
 

Are workers wearing disposable coveralls?
 

Are workers wearing protective boots?
 

Are workers wearing protective bonnets/hoods?
 

Are workers wearing gloves?
 

Are workers removing coveralls before entering shower?
 

Are workers showering adequately?
 

Are bags of debris properly labelled?
 

Are they clean? 

Are they double-bagged? 

Are sharp objects being placed in tear-proof bags or drums? 

Are transport vehicles/dumpsters labelled? 

•las chain of custody form been initiated for waste
 
transport?
 

DAILY SUMMARIES: * 

Type/phase of abatement completed today: \C 

Summary of air sample results (If any > 0 01 fibers/cc, explain):
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List and explain any problems or important events that occurred today;_ 

N*-No 



ASBESTOS ABATEMENT INSPECTION LIST 

Covino Environmental Associates, Inc. Project N'umberHfe"C£)'V7L-\ 
Project Mo Contractor M b,S 

•Supervisor 
PrpjectlxjcationT^C-efAt

"<t^ov • 
 O H # ofWorken: 2L . 

DECONTAMINATION FACILITY AND PAPERWORK: 

Are there at least 3 chambers? If not, how many? 

Are there flaps between each chamber? 

Is shower working? 

Proper drain (filtered)? 

Hot and cold water? 

Is a separate decon for bag removal set-up? 

Are entrances posted with warning signs? 

Are required notifications on-sile? 

Is there a sign-in log on-site? 

Are workers medicals/fit test records current? 

Are emergency numbers/procedures posted? 

WORK AREA: Approximate size in ft1: 

Are walls covered? How many layers/thickness of poly? 

Is floor covered? How many layers/thickness of poly? 

Are floor drains covered? 

Are all penetrations/openings out of work area sealed? 

Will glovebags be used?/If yes, are they hung properly? 

Are emergency exits marked? 

Have moveable objects been removed from the work area? 

Are immovable objects covered with poly? 

Are there HEPA filter-equipped air filtration units?
 

How many? x cfm
 

Are they exhausting directly out of building?
 

Are HEPA units kept as far from decon as possible?
 

Does there appear to be sufficient negative pressure?
 

Are electrical systems turned off?
 

Is there GFCI protection on all circuits?
 

Are HVAC systems turned offTtagged out?
 

Are grills covered? / Duct seams taped? 

Comments 

AREA DESCRIPTION - BLDG., ROOM NAME/*. CONTAINMENT DESIGNATION 
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ur VMJ K .N r * ik. i: a - 1o be completed every day during removal ind final cleaning. 

Is material being wetted before removal? 

Is a wetting agent being used? 

Is any material on floor being kept wet? 

Is material on floor being bagged promptly? 

Is the area being misted? 

Is work area cleaned at the end of the shift? 

Is water leaking out of the work area? 

Is the glovebag method in use?/If yes, is method acceptable? 

Are workers wearing respirators? 

If yes, which type? 

Are workers wearing disposable coveralls? 

Are workers wearing protective boots? 

Are workers wearing protective bonnets/hoods? 

Are workers wearing gloves? 

Are workers removing coveralls before entering shower? 

Are workers showering adequately? 

Are bags of debris properly labelled? 

Are they clean? 

Are they double-bagged? 

Are sharp objects being placed in tear-proof bags or drums? 

Are transport vchictes/dumpsters labelled? 

Has chain of custody form been initiated for waste transport? 

DAILY SUMMARIES: 

Type/phase of abatement completed today:: <-̂  

AREA DESCRIPTION • BLDG.. ROOM NAME/*. CONTAINMENT DESIGNATION 
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Summary of air sample results (If any > 0.01 fibers/cc, explain): \ \\\ \ /^--^­

List and explain any problems or important events that occurred today._ 

Key: Y - Yes N - No 



ASBESTOS ABATEMENT INSPECTION LIST
 

Covino Environmental Associates, Inc. Proji Date:; 

Project Monitor: Conlr actor , 

Client: /H I /) 
\ \ ; # of Workers: 

DECONTAMINATION FACILITY AND PAPERWORK: 

Are there at least 3 chambers? If not, how many? 

Are there flaps between each chamber? 

Is shower working? 

Proper drain (filtered)? 

Hot and cold water? 

Is a separate decon for bag removal set-up? 

Are entrances posted with warning signs? 

Are required notifications on-site? 

Is there a sign-in log on-site? 

Are workers medicals/fit test records current? 

Are emergency numbers/procedures posted? 

WORK AREA: Approximate size in ft1: 

Are walls covered? How many layers/thickness of poly? 

Is floor covered? How many layers/thickness of poly? 

Are floor drains covered? 

Are all penetrations/openings out of work area sealed? 

Will glovebags be used?/If yes. are they hung properly? 

Are emergency exits marked? 

Have moveable objects been removed from the work area? 

Are immovable objects covered with poly? 

Are there HEPA filter-equipped air filtration units?
 

How many? x cfm
 

Are they exhausting directly out of building?
 

Are HEPA units kept as far from decon as possible?
 

Does there appear to be sufficient negative pressure?
 

Are electrical systems turned off?
 

[s there GFCI protection on all circuits?
 

Are HVAC systems turned ofPtagged out?
 

Are grills covered? / Duct seams taped? 

Comments 

AREA DESCRIPTION
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UAJLY INbt 'hCI ION OF WORK PRACTICES • To be completed every day during removal and final cleaning. 

AREA DESCRIPTION • BLDO.. ROOM NAME/*. CONTAINMENT DESIGNATION 
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Is material being wetted before removal? 

Is a wetting agent being used? 

Is any material on floor being kept wet? 

Is material on floor being bagged promptly? 

Is the area being misted? 

Is work area cleaned at the end of the shift? 

Is water leaking out of the work area? 

Is the glovebag method in use?/If yes, is method acceptable? 

Are worken wearing respirators? 

If yes, which type? 

Are worken wearing disposable coveralls? 

Are worken wearing protective boots? 

Are worken wearing protective bonnets/hoods? 

Are worfcen wearing gloves? 

Are worken removing coveralls before entering shower? 

Are worken showering adequately? 

Are bags of debris properly labelled? 

Are they clean? 

Are they double-bagged? 

Are sharp objects being placed in tear-proof bags or drums? 

Are transport vehicles/dumpsten labelled? 

Has chain of custody form been initiated for waste transport? 

DAILY SUMMARIES: 

Type/phase of abatement completed loday-

Summary of air sample results (If my > 0.01 fibers/cc, explam):
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List and explain any problems or important events that occurred today:_ 

Y - Yes N- No 



ASBESTOS ABATEMENT INSPECTION LIST
 

Covino Environmental Associates, Inc. Project Nu Date: 
Project Monitor^ > Contractor tx> t- *3 
Client: ̂ ArxrVV:*! i fo 
Project Location: 6\\ * of Workers 

DECONTAMINATION FACILITY AND PAPERWORK: 

Are there at least 3 chambers? If not, how many? 

Are there flaps between each chamber? 

Is shower working? 

Proper drain (filtered)? 

Hot and cold water? 

Is a separate decon for bag removal set-up? 

Are entrances posted with warning signs? 

Are required notifications on-site? 

Is there a sign-in log on-site? 

Are workers medicals/fit test records current? 

Are emergency numbers/procedures posted? 

WORK AREA: Approximate size in ft2: 

Are walls covered? How many layers/thickness of poly? 

Is floor covered? How many layers/thickness of poly? 

Are floor drains covered? 

Are all penetrations/openings out of work area sealed? 

Will glovebags be used?/If yes, are they hung properly? 

Are emergency exits marked? 

Have moveable objects been removed from the work area? 

Are immovable objects covered with poly? 

Are there HEPA finer-equipped air filtration units?
 

How many? x cfm
 

Are they exhausting directly out of building?
 

Are HEPA units kept as far from decon as possible?
 

Does there appear to be sufficient negative pressure?
 

Are electrical systems turned off?
 

Is there GFCI protection on all circuits?
 

Are HVAC systems turned oflTtagged out?
 

Are grills covered? / Duct seams taped? 

Comments 

AREA DESCRIPTION
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- BLDG.. ROOM NAME/*. CONTAINMENT DESIGNATION 
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AREA DESCRIPTION - BLDO.. ROOM NAME/*, CONTAINMENT DESIGNATION 

Is material being wetted before removal? 

Is a wetting agent being used? 

Is any material on floor being kept wet? 

Is material on floor being bagged promptly? 

Is the area being misted? 

Is work area cleaned it the end of the shift? 

Is water leaking out of the work area? 

Is the glovebag method in use?/If yes, is method acceptable? 

Are workers wearing respirators? 

If yes, which type? 

Are workers wearing disposable coveralls? 

Are workers wearing protective boots? 

Are workers wearing protective bonnets/hoods? 

Are workers wearing gloves? 

Are workers removing coveralls before entering shower? 

Are workers showering adequately? 

Are bags of debris properly labelled? 

Are they clean? 

Are they double-bagged? 

Are sharp objects being placed in tear-proof bags or drums? 

Are transport vehicles/dumpsters labelled? 

Has chain of custody form been initiated for waste transport? 

DAILY SUMMARIES: 

Type/pjiase of abatement completed today: \ 
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Summary of air sample results (If any > 0.01 fibers/cc, explain): J 

List and explain any problems or important events that occurred today:_ 

N - N o 



Covino Environmental Associates. Inc. Project Number?^ -£0^*1 

Project Monitor Contractor 
Clientqfr'MOO' .­ • SupervisorrSI~>^<.V Tv^CXVi"1 

Project LocationT^bgd-g Vte*A»Ci\l # of Workers:_ 

AREA DESCRIPTION - BLDG., ROOM NAME/*, CONTAINMENT DESIGNATION 

DECONTAMINATION FACILITY AND PAPERWORK:

]
L_— X_ &>^— t£X r v.®^ 
| 

^^^. 
—T Are there at least 3 chambers? If not, how many? «-, 

Are there flaps between each chamber? ~ M 
Is shower working? SJ 

I—*­

Proper drain (filtered)? 

Hot and cold water? 

Is a separate decon for bag removal set-up? 

v/ 
r^ 

<\J 

\I 
Are entrances posted with warning signs? V, v 
Art required notifications on-sile? 

^j 

Is there a sign-in log on-site? 

Are workers medicals/fit test records current? 

Vj 

L ^ 
Are emergency numbers/procedures posted? 

WORK AREA: Approximate size in ft!: "̂^DO?^^ 

^ ^ 
CrCCCV£C 

«• Are walls covered? How many layersAhickness of poly? K> VJA 
s floor covered? How many layersAhickness of poly? ^VA 

Are floor drains covered? <"VrA K;A -

Are all penetrations/openings out of work area sealed? KJV^ 

« Will glovebags be used?/If yes, are they hung properly? ^OOf^ rvv4 
t-, Are emergency exits marked? v\3 K>A 

fave moveable objects been removed from the work area? (V tvq 
Are immovable objects covered with poly? 

I Are there HEPA filter-equipped air filtration units? 
/V 

\J 

WA 

*W 
How many? x cfrn \ xzcco rv>3 
Are they exhausting directly out of building? yj ^A 

^ Are HEPA units kept as far from decon as possible? 7 /VA 
Does there appear to be sufficient negative pressure? 

A/A 
Are electrical systems turned off? 

Ij there GFCI protection on all circuits? 

^ 
V7 '" ' 

\^A 
{Vtf 

•y Are HVAC systems turned oflAagged out? V r\>f> 
. " Are grills covered? / Duct seams taped? ^1 A//) 

Comments 



1 
DAILY rsSPECTIQM OF \VQRK PRACTICES • To be completed every day during removal and final cleaning. 

AR£A DESCRIPTION - BLDG.. ROOM NAME/*, CONTAINMENT DESIGNATION ~~] 

-fccC T^V^ 

Is material being wetted before removal? y 
Is a wetting agent being used? ^> 

Is any material on floor being kept wet? 

^ 
Is material on floor being bagged promptly? N 
Is the area being misted? u 
Is work area cleaned at the end of the shift? Vw 

Is water leaking out of the work area? TO 
Is the glovebag method in use?/If yes, is method acceptable? v\3A 
Are workers wearing respirators? 

N\ 
If yes, which type? 

T Are workers wearing disposable coveralls? 
^~ 

Are workers wearing protective boots? 

Are workers wearing protective bonnets/hoods? 

Are workers wearing gloves? 

Are workers removing coveralls before entering shower? 

Are workers showering adequately? 

Are bags of debris properly labelled? 

Are they clean? 

Are they double-bagged? 

Are sharp objects being placed in tear-proof bags or drums? 

Are transport vehicles/dumpsters labelled? 

las chain of custody form been initiated for waste 

T 
transport? 

DAILY SUMMARIES: * 

Type/phase of abatement completed today: \Cjg prxr^A Q>­

-.^K & 

Summary of air sample results (If any > 0.01 fibers/cc, explain):_ 

—' List and explain any problems or important events that occurred today:_ 
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Covino Environmental Associates, Inc. Project Number. Due: " 

Project Monilor"^. Contractor 
Client-do, . SupcrvisorP^c^t V <V\\ 

* of Workers: £> 

I 
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DECONTAMINATION FACILITY AND PAPERWORK:
 

Are there at least 3 chambers? If not, how many?
 

Are there flaps between each chamber?
 

Is shower working?
 

Proper drain (filtered)?
 

Hot and cold water?
 

Is a separate decon for bag removal set-up?
 
w •<	 Are entrances posted wiih warning signs? 

Are required notifications on-site? 

Is there a sign-in log on-site? 
9 

Are workers medicals/fit test records current? 

Are emergency numbers/procedures posted? 

WORK AREA: Approximate size in ft2: 

Are walls covered? How many layers/thickness of poly? 

Is floor covered? How many layers/thickness of poly? r-« 

Are floor drains covered? 

Are all penetrations/openings out of work area sealed? 

Will glovebags be used?/If yes, are they hung properly? 

_	 Are emergency exits marked? 

— -»	 Have moveable objects been removed from the work area? 

Are immovable objects covered with poly? 

Are there HEPA filter-equipped air filtration units? 

How many? x cfrn 

'— Are they exhausting directly out of building? 

*	 Are HEPA units kept as far from decon as possible?
 

Does there appear to be sufficient negative pressure?
 

Are electrical systems turned ofl?
 

Is there GFCI protection on all circuits?
 

-j Are HVAC systems turned ofi/tagged out?
 

' ' Are grills covered? / Duct seams taped?
 

Comments 

AREA DESCRIPTION - BLDG.. ROOM NAME/*, CONTAINMENT DESIGNATION 
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AR£A DESCRIPTION - BLDG, ROONf NAME/*. CONTAINMENT DESIGNATION ~~\ 

--^xfc--' 

Is material being wetted before removal? 

Is a wetting agent being used? 

Is any material on floor being kept wet? 

Is material on floor being bagged promptly? 

Is the area being misted? 

Is work area cleaned at the end of the shift? 

^ 
M 
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Is water leaking out of the work area? 

Is the glovebag method in use?/If yes, Is method acceptable? 

Are workers wearing respirators? 

If yes, which type? 

Are workers wearing disposable coveralls? 

Are workers wearing protective boots? 

Are workers wearing protective bonnets/hoods? 

Are workers wearing gloves? 

Are workers removing coveralls before entering shower? 

Are workers showering adequately? 

Are bags of debris properly labelled? 

Are they clean? 

Are they double-bagged? 

Are sharp objects being placed in tear-proof bags or drums? 

Are transport vehicles/dumpsters labelled? 

{as chain of custody form been Initiated for waste 
transport? . ­ _^.__. 
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DAILY SUMMARIES: "­ > 

Type/phase of abatement completed today: •fj. tT«­

1 

• Summary of air sample results (If »ny > 0.01 fibers/cc, explain):_ 

1 ­

List and explain any problems or important events that occurred today:_ 

sil Y-Yes N-~No 
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DAILY FIELD NOTES
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DAILY FIELD NOTES 
Covino Environmental Associates, Inc. 
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DAILY FIELD NOTES 
Covino Environmental Associates, Inc. 

Project Number 
diem: Shift Number. J&/ 

Monitor; fe^/fr fJ/yJVb/j/ 
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'APR. -01' 98(WED) 08:35 COVINOn**
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LYFIFIJlNf 
Covino Environmental Associates, Inc. 

Project Kumbcn Q -̂CO -̂lM 
Qient: "~ flg£ot--> 

fc,c.U OJT 
Shift Number:
P»i«_ 
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Monitor ^C . 
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V 



•APR. -011 9 8 I W E D ) 08 :35 C O V I N G T E L : 6 1 7 932 9402 P. 002 "" 

DAILY FIELD NOTES
 
?ovino Environmental Associates, Inc.
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DAILY pm> 
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DAILY FIELD NOTES 
Covino Environmental Associates, Inc. 
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DAILY FIELD NOTES
 
Covino Environmental Associates, Inc. 

Project Ni 1H
 
Client: Uccd ft. Shift Number: I
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DAILY FIELD NOTES
 
Covino Environmental Associates, Inc. 

Project Number 
Client: Shift Number 1 
Project Location: P » , e : \ o  f \ 
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DAILY FIELD NOTES
 
— Covino Environmental Associates, Inc. 

Project Humben 
Client: /v -/£>*/> 

Date: 
Shift Number; / 

Project Locaoon: fibtf* Ml .' 
f»te: I of / 
Monitor: 
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DAILY FIELD NOTES
 
Covino Environmental Associates, Inc. 

Project 
Client: Shift Number: \ 
Project LocationTre 
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APPENDIX B
 

PLAISTOW
 
BEEDE WASTE OIL/CASH ENERGY SITE
 

EPA ACCOUNT # 025-044-2596-091-0515
 
STATE OF NH - DES
 
FINAL SUBMITTALS
 

BY R.J. OLSZAK CONSTRUCTION, INC.
 
OF BRIDGEWATER, NEW HAMPSHIRE
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EPA account # 025-044-2596-091 -0515 

State of NH-DES 

FINAL SUBMITTALS
 

Q. J. OLSZAK CONSTRUCTION, INC.
 
Rt3A 717 Mayhew Turnpike

Bridgewater, M 03222-5232
 



(R0ute3A. 717 Mayfuw fu 
<Bndgtwa.ter, tfew 'tfampshin 03222 

phone: 744-5090 fax 744-9231 
Date: Apr,l 

TO: 

RE: PLAISTOW, NH 
Beede Waste Oil/ Cash Energy Site 

CONTRACTING PROCEDURES AND SCHEDULE
 

Methods of operation:
 
Asbestos removed by licensed sub-contractor; Advanced
 

Environmental Services, Concord, NH; hazardous disposal to
 
Waste Management, Rochester, NH.
 
Metal, steel removed by R.J. Olszak Construction Inc.;
 
disposal to Advanced Recycling, Concord, NH.
 
Demolition, clean-up by R.J. Olszak Construction Inc.
 
disposal of wood debris to ERRCO, Epping, NH; paper/wood
 
debris to Waste Management, Rochester, NH.
 
Personnel and subcontractors:
 
R.J. Olszak Construction Inc.: site coordinator, Ronald J.
 
Olszak; excavator operator, Ronald J. Olszak;
 
truck driver, laborer-Chris Olszak; laborer-Beth Carter.
 

Advanced Environmental Services: site coordinator, Janet
 
Mills, laborer-James Doherty, Alberto Martinez, Mento
 
Rosario, Julian Reyes.
 

Certificate of insurance - sent direct by Rowley Agency
 
for R.J. Olszak Construction; copy attached
 

Certificate of existence - copy attached
 
Certificate of resolution - copy attached
 
Statements:
 
Bill #1 per base bid - submitted 4/20/98­
Bill #1-A amendment #1 - attached
 

Amendment #1 - notorized and attached
 
Advanced Environmental Services;
 
disposal manifest - attached
 
notification form - attached
 
shipping records - attached
 
daily notes - attached
 



ACmift. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILIT Y INSURANCE "JJffiT
 
PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFOHMAHON 

ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
The Rowley Agency. Inc. HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND. EXTEND OR 
139 Loodon Road ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 
P.O. Box 511 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
 
Concord NH 03302-0511
 

COMPANY 

A Acadla Insurance Company 
INSURED COMPANY 

BR J Olszak Constuclkxi, Inc.
 
717 Maynew Tpke Rto 3A
 COMPANY 

c
Bristol NH 032220000 

COMPANY 

D 

COVERAGES 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

CO TYPE OF INSURANCE LTR 

A GENERAL LIABILITY 

X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

| CLAIMS MADE [ X | OCCUR 

OWNER'S t CONTRACTOR'S PROT 

X PER JOB AGGREGATE LIMITS 

X PER LOCATION AQG. LIMITS 

A AUT DMOBILE LIABILITY 

Y ANY AUTO 

ALL OWNED AUTOS — 
SCHEDULED AUTOS 

X HIRED AUTOS 

T NON-OWNED AUTOS 

GARAGE LIABILITY
 

A X ANY AUTO
 

A EXCESS UABIUTY
 

X  | UMBRELLA FORM
 

I OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM
 

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND
 
EMPLOYERS' LIA8HJTY
 

A 
THE PROPRIETOR/ I IINCL 

PARTNERS/EXECUTIVE L_J 
OFFICERS ARE: | x | EXCL 

OTHER 

POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION 
POLICY NUMBER 

DATE (MM/OD/YY) DATE (MM/DD/YY) 

CPA001410413 04 /06 /9  8 04 /06 /9  9 

CAA001410513 04 /06 /9  8 04 /06 /9  9 

CGA002989012 04/06/98 04 /06 /9  9 

CUA002120013 04/06/9 8 0 4 / 0 6 / 9  9 

WCA001410712 64/06/9  8 0 4 / 0 6 / 9  9 

uurrs 

GENERAL AGGREGATE t 2.000,001 
PRODUCTS • COMP/OP AGG t 2.000.00' 
PERSONAL t AOV INJURY S 1.000,00 
EACH OCCURRENCE » 1,000,00 

FIRE DAMAGE (Any on* fn) t 250,00. 

MED EXP (Any on* person) S 5,00 

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT S 1,000,000 

BOCHLY INJURY 
(Per parson) t 

B001Y INJURY 
(P« accident) I 

PROPERTY DAMAGE t 

AUTO ONLY • EA ACCIDENT t 1,000,000 

OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: 

EACH ACCIDENT S 1.000,000 

AGGREGATE S 2.000,000 

EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1.000,000 

AGGREGATE { 1,000,000 

t 
Y 1 WC SrATU­ I UIH­
* 1 TORY LIMITS 1 ER 

EL EACH ACCIDENT $ 100,000 

EL DISEASE • POLICY LIMIT $ 500.000 

EL DISEASE • EA EMPLOYEE $ 100,000 

DESCRIPTION QF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS 
P r o j e c t : Demol i t ion ol the Beede W a s t e Oi l Bu i l d i ng in P l a i s t o w , NH 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

State of New Hampshire D.E.S.
 
Attn. Bob Mincucd
 
Hazen Drive
 
Concord NH 03302
 

ACOflO 25-S (1/95) 

CANCELLATION 
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE 

EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 

30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, 

BUT FAILURE TO MAI SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY 

OF ANY KINO UPON THE COMPANY. ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

Kathy Peppers-Forrest 

© ACORD CORPORATION 1988 
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CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION 

OF 

R.J. OLSZAK. CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

The undersigned, as Deputy Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, 

hereby certifies that Articles of Incorporation for the incorporation of RJ. 

OLSZAK CONSTRUCTION, INC., duly signed pursuant to the provisions of the 

New Hampshire Business Corporation Act, have been received in this office. 

ACCORDINGLY the undersigned, as such Deputy Secretary of State, and by 

virtue of the authority vested in him by law, hereby issues this Certificate of 

Incorporation of RJ. OLSZAK CONSTRUCTION, INC. and attaches hereto a 

copy of the Articles of Incorporation. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereto
 
set my hand and cause to be affixed
 
the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
 
this 2nd day of July A.D. 1996
 

Robert P. Ambrose
 
Deputy Secretary of State
 

I, Ronald J. Olszak, president of R.J.Olszak Construction 
certify the status of the corporation has not changed 
and this is a copy of the original document submitted 
with the bid for the Plaistow project. 

a 
Pubhc. 

My Commission Expires April 5, 20CO 



i>0bi>r . i> i ;> I thi C C K . -L L • o joz r i 000 

This Agreement (hereinafter called the "Amendment #1 ") dated this 27th day of May, 1998, 
by and between the State of New Hampshire acting by and ilirough its Department of Environmental 
Services (hereinafter referred to as the "State"), and RJ. Olszak Construction, Inc., a corporation 
organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire with a place of business at Route 3A, 
Bridgewater, NH 03222, (hereinafter called the "Contractor"). 

WHEREAS, pursuant to an agreement (hereinafter called the "Contract") dated March 4, 
1998, approved by the Governor & Council on March 4, 1998, the Contractor agreed to perform 
certain services upon the terms und conditions specified in the Contract and in consideration of 
payment by the State of certain sums specified therein; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 17 of the Contract, the Contract may 
be amended, waived or discharged only by written instrument executed by the parties thereto; and 

WHEREAS, the Contractor and the State have agreed to amend the Contract in certain 
respects; 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions 
contained in the Contract and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows: 

1.) Arogndrngnt flnd Modification of Contract: 

The Contract is hereby amended as follows: 

In consideration of the discovery and subsequent removal and disposal, of 2,000 square feet 
of asbestos-containing roofing material, which was not discoverable before the roof was 
actually demolished, the contract price is raised from $47,000.00 to $53,950.00. 

2.) Effective Date of Ainendmftnf 

This Amendment shall take effect upon the date of approval of this Amendment by the 
Governor and Executive Council of the State ofNew Hampshire. 

3.) Continuance of Agrftftpiftflt' 

Except as specifically amended and modified by the terms and conditions of this Amendment, 
the Contract, and the obligations of the parties thereunder, shall remain in full force and effect 
with the terms and conditions set forth therein. 

http:53,950.00
http:47,000.00


DES SUBSF.SYSTEMS BUR. 1D : OU-52716683
 HPR 21 '98 3:54 No .CU^ P.
 

Amendment #1 
R.J. Olszak Construction, Inc.
 
May 27,1998
 
page 2
 

TN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties set their hands as of the day and year first above 
written. 

THE STATE QP NEWHAMPSHIRE
 
Department of Environmental Services
 

BY: DATE:.
 
Robert W. Varney, Commissioner
 

R.J. OLSZAK CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

BY: 

TITLE: S e r i i//_ DATE: 

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
 
COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAM
 

On this c/' day of lifKiL T199^, before the undersigned officer, personally appeared 
l)fti/infl 0/£7./q£- , and acknowledges him/herself to be the 6iC.rt-hrfi 

of R.J. Olszak Construction, Inc., who executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein 
contained. 

IN WITNESS THEREOF. 1hereunto set my hand and official seal.
SJE ANN WILLIAMSON, Notary Public
 

My Commission ExpiresNovember 6,2002
 

Notary Public Name and Title of Notary Public 

Approved by the ATTORNEY GENERALthis day of 1998. 

Assistant Attorney General 

Approved byGOVERNOR ANDCOUNCIL this . day of 1998. 



WASTE SHIPMENT RECORD
 

1. Worksite (Generator): Owner's Name Owner's
 
Name telephone no.
 
Mailing Address /' /•-//'/ /< IffIs'-I1'- •• I/•

!
 /' /

i
 

City/State/Zip '
 

2. Remover's name and address: Remover's 
. //!.', - ' / .-i V/f;.:. telephone no. 

• .:, O 
^ /./ 

3. Waste Disposal Site (WDS)' t . x „ ^^ WDS 
Name Waste Management of NH - TREE (603) 330-2134 telephone no:
 
Mailing Address  P'°' B o x " 7 0 G 5 Additional Information:
 
Citv/State/Zip Chester, NH 03839-7055
 

Physical 90 Rochester Neck Rd Profile No.
 
Site Location
 

4. Name and address of responsible agency 
MH DBS NH Air Resources Division
 
£•» North Main Street Caller Box 2033
 
Concord, NH 03301 (G03) 271-1370
 

5. Description of materials 6. Containers 7. Total quantity 
No. Type m3 (yd3) 

RQ, ASBESTOS, 9, NA2212,
 
RQ= 1 LB(ONE POUND)
 

andling instructions and additional information (provided by generator.! PPE: Properly titled respi ra tor , Hard Rat , steel Toe Boots 

9. OPERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and 
accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and 
are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and 
government regulations. NOTE: Generator must retain a copy of this form. 

PrintedAyped name & title Signature/ Month Day Year ' ' 

10. Transporter 1 (Acknowledgment of receipt of materials) 

/ . /'rintedAyped name & title Signature Month Day Year 

• • • / / / ? • / ' A j iJf'n/ '-•(Waste Management fcf NH, Inc. . 

Address and telephone no. 
26 Liberty Drive 
Londonderry, NH 03053 ( 6 0 3 ) 437-3 

11. Transporter 2 (Acknowledgment of receipt of materials) 

PrintedAyped name & title Signature Month Day Year 

Address and telephone no. 

12. Discrepancy indication space Rejected:
 
Yes No D
 

13. Waste disposal site owner or operator: Certification of receipt of asbestos SCALE TICKET
 
materials covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 12. NUMBER:
 

PrintedAyped name & title Signature Month Day Year 

WASTFDISPOSAI 



WASTE SHIPMENT RECORD o)\\
 

1. Work sito (Generator,: Owner's Name Owner's 
telephone no. Name Se 

'Moiling Address ~7
 
City/State/Zip
 

' 2. Remover's name and address: Remover's 
telephone no. 

Street * 

3. Waste Disposal Site (WD§) JWDS
 
Name |telephone no:
 
Mailing Address Additional Information: 

- City/State/Zjp. 

Physical Profile No. i | 
Site Location 

4. Name and address of responsible agency 

5. Description of materials 6. Containers i 7. Total quantity. 
No. Type | ms (yd2) 

RQ, ASBESTOS, 9, NA2212,
 T RQ= 1 LB{ONE POUND)
 ! I 
8. Special handling instructions and additional information (provided by generator.) 

Double 
9. OPERATOR'S CERTIFICATION:'Thereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully anl 

accurately described above by proper^hippino name and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, anc 
are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and 
government regulations. NOTE: Generator must retain a copy of this form. ' 

PriritedAypcd name & title Month Day Year 1 . Miib , Asbestos V 
X Transporter 1 (Acknowledgment of receipt of mater^sj 

rintcd/lyped name & title Month Day Year 

q? 
„
 

Address and* telephone no.
 

11. Transporter 2 (Acknowledgment of receipt of materials) 

Printed/typed name & title . Signature Month Day Year 

Address and telephone no. 
\. 

V - ­

12. Discrepancy indication space Rejected: j 
._ Vcs D No'-D \ 

13, Waste disposal site owner or operator: Certification of receipt of asbestos
 
materials covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 12.
 

Printfid/typcd name & title Signature Month Day" Year 

GENERATOR 



t N V IR0N M£ NT A L R CS< )L " K-. •: £ P F T U 9 N .? 
2?U E'ETEF' ROAD, P . *') oOX L 
t'PPING, NEW H.-^MPSi-! 1 !" t: ' - ? ' / 4  2 

Waste In - Charge Scale Ticket 

(Jp'rl d t C l " I c 1 L'/'T 

Vein • le I.".'1.? IAN' f 
l 'Uo t oni'.-i OLSZHH K . ) . 

rlri ! e c i ."i i n: \cGL hI''L"u 
•^Oijl rc f-iri 

LnCa t Ion PLAI -OTOW Uni t s S 3." TOW 
Time In C 7 - j i : tO 
'I i.r,e OUT 07:.M : lc 

r,ro- -. W t f j o O C J b £ 11 
l a r ? UJt 370.^0 ib--. 11 
Net W t Io740 Ibi 

.UiC! 1 'L' I Pt frG~b7 

Hri" i-ion-!-", L  : 7-jjiii-t.pni , - . -5 ; - L l n o o n 

PRR'.'O fH-iMI-'-. VOL' MJ^ , oUh 

NET 20 

• 1 " I i j r u i I 

t- P-p r i 1 1 r <;-<;l T i < !« - t t- s i­



-.NVIPONflENTAL REC.(_'UR<: rl h 'ETi ' .Rf l C ^ P P . 
1'70 EXETER POAC» , P 0 6"iX L 
E°P1NG, NEW HrihPSHLPti 0 3C<; 2 

C ( 60? )67^-2o.-:r. FH< ( •. 0 "- )o^ ^- 2.5 It. 

Waste In - Charge Scale Ticket 

Op^i it or .	 KB 04/11 

Vfrh  ̂ I" : i:.02 T A N f OPD L T i 
Customer ul JZnK t- .J. Ul ^ZAh -i;. ;i>ij': 
MaU->r J.ui : MIXCD1 HIXf.D ..^0 
Courcr- ;: Nri PlaiiW 
Locat ion : r.riSThAN Unit.^ 
Tim.-: In : O S : L O ' L ^ 
T ime nut. . o 3 - J 2 ' : Q 7 

Ci r i.1 ? : to' .	 -?,Ar?o it>-. 
•\U .-' Ut ::	 44320 Ib* 

N-->1	 w: : 44-lCX" It-': 

C? 20 r.on-5 

Hr ; ; hon -F r i • 7am - 5pni; S -, :•. •' - \<\- L..' no. i n 

EKRCO TnAI-n-r- VOU FO,.' Y . ' n > l L'U^.INE^-.. 

ME I 20 



t'NVIRONrlENTAL. RESOURCE RETURN CORP.
 
170 EXETER ROAD, P.O. bC'A L
 
E.PFIMG, NEW HAMPSHIRE 0~042
 

:ii~'iJ.c i '..0? >:.'":/-26l'X- FAX < 603 )o79-2526
 

Waste In - Charge Scale Ticket
 

04­

V eh ic I..1 L??0 TAN TRUCK 
ClK'.t Ofllcl OLSZhK P.J. OLSZAK CONSfSUCTlOH 
Mnter Lai MIXCD4 hTXEO C'Sn 
Source NH pla.sWJ 
Locat ion U n i t s i i . O O TONS 
Tiruc In 12:31:53 
Time Out 12^50:56 

Gi'Oi.--. W t 58900 Ibsr 
Tare Ut 36900 ibs 
Net Ui J'JOOG lb< 

11.00 to i l 

Mrs : Mon-Fri: 7cim-r:>pfh: f.^t. : 7aifi-12noon 

ERRCO THANKS YOU FOR fOUP BUSINESS! 

NET 10 

A
 
r> i -"I n a t U1" ^ •' ( 1K^ 



.

Y
 
HOST 

vO ^CHESTER NECK 'ROAD, ^ ROCHES! tM, MM rrt'.TE: CL, ' 1 ' > ' / ^ 99­
< bCK > 33*-ai3A}^ ;.̂ - • - :.y;;̂ ,; V I .,1£ ; id : 5-3-1& 8 1 fc 

CUSTOMER: 13Cl CASH CUts i unitK'. " II' ~ LXy+^*JI v.̂ »iiv->. TRUCKJ 

HAULEP: ;;." " "" ";;:; ^ r;t 
UA5TE: DEM DF.MD • .': • ." ̂ ' Vr:\ "ORIGIN: tfVtNEW HAMPSH/F'E 

rROSB: 6'91£i2 L.B3 .'-' '- ' '";:>'.; '/... /'•-•"""' TO,*THE ^EST OF MY 
TrtHE: 44480 LBS  v ; ' • : . . . ,  , [KNOWL'-DGG THIS TRUCK 

. • . . ....CONTAINS NO HAZAf'nOU'5 
|.,£>S ' = ., 12. 35 .TOMb ..>'.'.OR UNACCEP^ARLI UrtSTE 

p(?.--.ii..v-y the I the ir.f orw?. t L on prov idsc) ii trui and ,c or-r-^ct to the b^^t of i-iy 
k n-.1 ̂ 5 t• dn L' and belief. •::" ";;•; '•';' •';':'. •?-. ~; t. • ••'• •"•;".• .'.•:';•>' . 'x^
 

PRINT NAME; SiGN: ^-/>- - /^ 

IRE, INC ti
 

9*. ROCHESTER .NECK"'ROAD,.'• RQCHuSTF.S, NH Dr'T^L: 1^';'-/17/1^
 

,-,^-fr-^' ' "'^v'Slk 
CUG'iDMER: I»i2i CASH CUSTOl*1ER> '̂" ^ps|̂ s TRUCK: 

HA'JLEK<: '^ 'f ~ V  "X. MASTER :^KIM GriGMYi'G 

,,|f.-r-,TE: DfM PFMO ' " ORIGIN: ^V.^EW HflMP?H^Rt 

LBS " ' ' " ' " "' ' • •'' TO THE BF>7,T OF" MY 
37£8Ci IF-.?  : . . ' '  ' " . KNOWLELGt ".'HI'5 "i'HUCK 
. :_....." JJ . .-• ' ' . ..CONTAIN-": Nf< HAZARDOUS 

/ ORl JET: £97o0 LS5 ;..;»' l*-^ TONf3  :JNACCEPTfi'V_F. WAi-iTf-. 

_ OF _,_:.: T^TF BC.H..ID i-JASTE TRANSPORTER DECLARATIONS :\l:'^i-ert i fy L-.ndtr pei.altyji
 
j'-i-. •> that c!-o i f i f o rma t i oh provided i s> tr-udf andy . ro r - r . -c t to th=- c a s t.^>rf~«; y
 

o 

N 

' $,
PRINT NAh:E: . S1BM: r^-~^-— LJ*-̂  

http:p(?.--.ii


GENERATOR'S WASTE PROFILE SHEET 
PLEASE PRINT IN INK OR TYPE 

Service Agreement on File'' QYtS	 Profile Number: WMl 488527 
Renewal Date: 

A/ Waste Generator Information 

1.	 Generator Name: J2. SIC Code: 
3.	 Facility Street Address: ^ 4. Phone: ( 
5.	 Facilily City: 6. State/Province: 
7.	 Zip/Postal Code: 8. Generator USEPA/Federal ID ff: 
9.	 County: 10. Stats/Province ID #: 
11.	 Customer Name: 12. Customer Phone: _( ) 
13.	 Customer Contact: 14. Customer Fax: 
B. Wnste Stream Infattnatloir 

1.	 Name of Waste' D&brls 2. State Waste Code: 
3.	 Process Generating Waste: . m
 

DoLJf\, Double Pbks
 

4. Estimated Annual Volume: 3QV rjTor.s ^^Jra'ds QOther (specify) 
5 Persona! Protective Equipment Requirements: 
6.	 Transporter/Transfer Station: 
7.	 Is this a U.S. Department of Transportation (USDOT) Hazardous Matenal? (If no, skip 8,9, & 10 
8.	 Rcportable Quantity (ibs.; kgs.): ft,, Ot>& 9. hazard Class/ID #: 
10.	 L'SDOT Shipping Name: £.Q ". 

QCheck if additional information is attached^ Indicate the numberjjf attachad pages: 
C, Generator's Certification (Please check appropriate lesponsea, sign, and date below.) 

1.	 Is the waste represented by this wasie profile sheet a "Hazardous Waste," as defined by USEPA, Canadian,
 
Mexican andtor state/province regyiation, in the location wheru generated or ultimately managed? JBNO
 

2.	 Does the wasta represented by this wasU profile sheet contain regulated radioactive material or regulated 
concentrations cf Polychlorinatad Biphenyls (PCEs)? DYES 0NO 

3.	 Does this v/asta profile sheet and all attachments contain true and accurate descriptions of the waste 
material? 0YES 

4.	 Has all relevant information within the possession of the Generator regaraing known or suspected hazards 
pertaining to the waste been disclosed lo the Contractor? g]YES 

5.	 Is the analytical data attached hereto derivod from testing a representative ianple in accordance with 
40 CFR 261.20 (c) or equivalent rules? QYES 

6.	 Will all changes that occur in the charactor of the waste be identified by the Generator and disclosed to the 
Contractor prior to providing the waste to the Contractor? 

Certification Signature: X Title: x 
Name (Type or Print): x " . /^CCCgmpany Name: X /MiO'tf'cr/ £01/. Date:x 

O. WMl Management's Decision	 FOR WMl USE ONLY 
1.	 Management Method: QLandtill QSolidify nB'Ori3mediation OQ'ner (Specify) 
2.	 Propos9d Ultimate Management Facilily: 3. Hours of acceptance: 
4. Supplemental Information: 

5.	 Precautions, Special Handling Procedures, or Limitations on Approval: 

Special Waste Decision	 fJApproved QDisapproved 
Salesperson's Signature: Date: 
Division Approval Signature (Optional): ~ Date: '. 
Special Wasta Approvals Pe-rson Signature: Date: * 



NON-HAZARDOUS WASTES
 

ENERAL CUSTOMER INFORMATION ACCOUNT NUMBER ̂ SHWICETYPE 
uNT [ 'J_ 

TrtlS IS A LEGALLY BINDING CONTHACr, Ah.O CONTPACTOfl ACflEES TO PROVIDE AND CUSTOMER ACRCES TO ACCEPT THE SERVICES AND EQUIPMENT AT THE 
CKA£Cc_S AND rtlcQUENCy INOiCATEppN TiJ.3 ACr.=£MC>.T SUBJECT TC1HETi?RMS AND CONDITIONS SPECIFIED ON THE REVEftSE SIDE. 

JsuJiKouHa^I^k. .—I . I 

SGHEpULE OF CHARQES 

ttldpENTAt 5PECIAIWASTBTYOBS ANO/AliOMNTai 

(T1 CTcr J5 c ^ DE ANT Th= «TAChrO CCNTFIACTOH S DfcT'NITION CT SPEC.AL \VA^P«-S^E>)1lRTpr'tHl5 A^REEMCNf. 



•YASBESTOS DEMO/RENO NOTIFICATION FORM 
Air Resources Division 

Waiver #: NH Department of Environmental Services 

ite Owner.-j^^1 Operator; 
Address: 7 Address: '/w 

Phone:__ Phone: 
Contact: MA Contact: 

0 Demo (X) 
Site/Building Name:J&A Reno 
Address: 7 Removal (X) 

Encapsulation 
Pickup/Disposal 
Emergency D/R 

Site Description: 
Size: /W. LMnSf ^Floors Prior Use (1/0 

Current Use 
Amount of ACM present: Amount to be abated: 

linear feet friable ~n Start Date:  7 ) 
Jeet friabjO 

jgg non-friable End Date: 
square non-friable 

A 
ocation in building of the ACM listed: Hours of Operation: 

Days of Operation: /flafi-

Site Supervisor: 

Transporter: 
Final Disposal Site: ((Ati 

Nature of methods to be 

(f " 

Procedures to be employed for compliance: 

Unusual work practices to be employed:. 

Authority ordering demo (if applicable^: //3/44jt0t4#y 

Mail to: Asbestos Program, NHDES-ARD, 64 No. Main St., PO Box 2033, Concord, NH 03302-2033 
Question! (603)271-1370 Steve Cullinane 



, • x 

NOTIFICATION OF DEMOLITION AND RENOVATION (continued)
 

. DESCRIPTION OF PLANNED DEMOLITION OR RENOVATION WORK, AND METHOD(S) TO-BE USED:
 

ft . 

.. DESCRIPTION OF WORK PRACTICES AND ENGINEERING CONTROLS '.'0 BE USED TO PREVENT
 
EMISSIONS-OF ASBESTOS AT THE DEMOLITION AND RENOVATION JITS:
 

Fir/,/ C£»W<tir7/rtes)1~; U>/ &cc)/), 
.
 

o&f - M&tenoh '//
 
. WASTE 'TRANSPORTER II 

Kane t
 

i-Addreci
 

zip! State: 

Contact Person: Telephone;
 

WASTE TRANSPORTER 42
 

Addrecci 

:ity. /]!{/'	 State: Zip:
. , _ . . _ ... . I 

Contact Parson: Telephone:
 

til. WASTE DISPOSAL SITE •
 

^e! TjjMtpci fjSavc. MDAQOr./np/H- a£ A/.tt • 
location: 

State: /U^ Zip: '"t*« ftorJ****^ 
--lephone: 

IV. IF DEMOLITION ORDERED BY A GOVERNMENT AGENCY, PLEASE IDENTIFY THE AGENCY BELOW: 

Httme! JTitle: Of fl/.+J. 
uthority: ue 

Date of Order ( K M / D O / Y Y ) :	 Date Ordered to Begin ( H M / D D / Y Y ) : 

T. FOR EMERGENCY RENOVATIONS 

-Date	 and Hour of Emergency (HH/DD/YY) i
 

teicriptlon at the Sudden, Unexpected Bventt
 1 

Explanation of how the event cauced u n s a f e conditions or would cause equipment damage 
or an unreasonable financial burden t 

XVI.	 DESCRIPTION OF PROCEDURES TO BE FOLLOWED IN THE EV:NT THAT UNEXPECTED ASBESTOS IS 
FOUND OR PREVIOUSLY NONFRIABLE ASBESTOS MATERIALLB-COMES CRUMBLED PULVERIZED, 
OR REDUCED TO POWDER, faj 

'II.I CERTIFY.THAT AN INDIVIDUAL TRAINED IN THE PROVISIONS OF THIS REGULATION (40 CFR 
PART 61, SUBPART M) WILL BE ON-SITE DURING THE DEMOLITION OR RENOVATION AND EVIDENC 
THAT THE REQUIRED TRAINING HAS BEEN ACCOMPLISHED BY THIS PERSON WILL BE AVAILABLE 
FOR INSPECTION DURING NORMAL BUSINESS RQURS. (Requ^red^l year after promulgation) 

Signature of Owner/Operator) (Date) 

:VIII. I CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION CORRECT,^; w.
 
~2 

 I 
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APPENDIX C
 

AES ASBESTOS AND PCB BALLAST INFORMATION
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APPENDIX D 

ANALYSIS OF LEAD IN AIR SAMPLES BEEDE WASTE OIL 
7 KELLY (sic) ROAD PLAISTOW, NEW HAMPSHIRE 

BY COVINO ENVIRONMENTAL ASSOCIATES, INC. OF WOBURN, 
MASSACHUSETTS 

MAY 7,1998 



RECEIVED MAY 1 1 1993 covino 300 Wildwood Avenue • Woburn, Massachusetts 01801 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
ASSOCIATES INC Tel 78I.933.2SS5 • Fax 781.932.9402- email covmo@tiac.net 

May 7, 1998 

Mr. Jim Taylor 

Sanborn, Head & Associates 

6 Garvins Falls Road, Suite 1 

Concord, New Hampshire 03301 

Ref: Covino Project 98.00374A 
Analysis of Lead in Air Samples 
Beede Waste Oil 
7 Kelly Road 
Plaistow, New Hampshire 

Dear Mr. Taylor: 

On April 15, 1998 and April 16, 1998, a representative of Covino Environmental Associates, Inc. 

(Covino) collected personal air samples on Ron Olszack during the demolition of a building at 

Beede Waste Oil at 7 Kelly Road located in Plaistow, New Hampshire. Covino understands that 
the personal air samples were collected during demolition activities which reportedly disturbed 
lead-based paints (LBP). The purpose of the monitoring was to provide initial employee exposure 
monitoring for lead as required under Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) 
regulation 29 CFR 1926.62, during operation of an excavating machine. 

The air samples were submitted to ProScience Analytical Services, Inc. (ProScience) located in 
Woburn, Massachusetts. They were analyzed in accordance with the National Institute for 
Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH) Method 7082. The analytical results of the personal 
exposure monitoring for airborne lead during maintenance activities are presented in Table 1 as 
micrograms of lead per cubic meter of air ((.ig/m"). 

Table 1. Airborne Lend Monitoring 

Airborne 
Sampling Concentration* 

Sample I.D. Date Description/Location Period (us/in3) 
01 4/15/98 Personal, Ron 8:59 am None Detected 

Olszack, Excavator to (<5.0) 
Operator 1:40 pm 

mailto:covmo@tiac.net


98.00374A 
Beede Waste Oil, Plaistow, New Hampshire 

Page 2 

Table 1. Airborne Lead Monitoring (cont.) 

Airborne 
Sampling Concentration* 

Sample I.D. Date Description/Location Period (nsW) 
02 4/15/98 Personal, Ron 2:10 pm None Detected 

Olszack, Excavator to (< 5.0) 
Operator 6-00 pm 

03 4/16/98 Personal, Ron 8:46 am None Detected 
Olszack, Excavator to (< 5.0) 

Operator 4:30 pm 

a concentration during the sampling period 

The OSHA permissible exposure limit (PEL) and Action Level, as well as the American Conference of 

Governmental Industrial Hygienists (ACGEH) Threshold Limit Value (TLV), for lead are listed in Table 

2. These are 8-hour time-weighted average (TWA) levels not to be exceeded as an average 
concentration over an 8-hour work shift. The OSHA PELs are legally enforceable exposure limits, 
whereas the ACGIH TLVs are recommended guidelines. 

Table 2. Occupational Exposure Limits 

OSHA 
OSHA PEL Action Level ACGIH TLV* 
8-hour TWA .8-hour TWA 8-hour TWA 

Substance fug/m3) fug/m3) fug/m3) 

Lead 50 30	 50 

- 1996 TLV 

The results indicate that full-shift airborne lead concentrations in the excavator operator's breathing 
zone during demolition operations were well below the corresponding OSHA PEL, the OSHA Action 
Level, and the ACGIH TLV for lead, all as 8-hour TWA concentrations 

Regardless of the lead exposure level, under the regulation, the following requirements apply if the 
potential for exposure to airborne lead exists: 

•	 The employer must provide a respirator when a respirator is requested by the employee (use 
of a respirator requires a respirator program) 

covin 
300 Wildwood Avenue • Woburn. Massachusetts 01 80 I -Tel 791 933 2SSS • Fax 781 932 9402 • email covmoigtiac net 



98 00374A 
Beede Waste Oil, Plaistow, New Hampshire 

Page 3 

•	 The employer must maintain work area surfaces and eating areas as free as practicable of 
lead-containing dust. 

•	 The employer must provide adequate hand-washing facilities 

•	 The employer must provide training regarding the hazards of lead in accordance with 29 
CFR 1926 59 

Enclosed please find the laboratory analytical results If you should have any questions, or if you 
should require additional information, please call 

Sincerely,
 
Covino Environmental Associates, Inc.
 

BrentonD Morgenstern 
Project Manager 

BM/mjg 
Enc. 

f \LdJAibcsta,\RobT>98 003 74A 

covino 
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ATTACHMENT - PROSCEENCE ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
 
LABORATORY REPORT
 

co vi no 
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ProScience Analytical Services, Inc. 
22 Cummings Park - Woburn, MA 01801 - 781-935-3212 ~ FAX 781-932-4857 

Laboratory Report 

Name: PASI Batch No.: C980352 
Company: Covino Environmental Associates Date Received: A] ml 17, 1998 
Address: 300 Wildwood Ave. Date Analyzed: A ril21, 1998 

Woburn, MA 01 801 D ri!21, 1998 ^eo^^MT>,.< A 

Client Job No: 98.00374 
Project Site: NA Paul Fyfe, Chemistry Labora ory Manager 

Adrian Stanca, Laboratory D rector 

Lead Analysis in Air Using NIOSH 7082 

Lead Analysis, Ug/M* 

Lab Field Sample Sample Sample Detection 
ID 112 Dale Description Results Limit Comments 

C10645 001 04/17/98 Personal, Ron Olszack <5 .00 5.00 

C10646 002 04/17/98 Personal, Ron Olszack <5 .00 5.00 

C 10647 003 04/17/98 Personal, Ron Olszack <5 .00 5.00 

All samples are reported in total micrograms. No air volumes supplied. 

RECEIVED 
APR 2 3 1998 

ENVIRONMENTAL 
, INC. 



APPENDIX E 

WEIGHT SLIP FOR THE DISPOSAL OF METAL AT MAX COHEN &
 
SONS, INC. ADVANCED RECYCLING, IN CONCORD, NEW
 

HAMPSHIRE 
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PURCHASED R.J. OLSZttK 
717 I-WYHEW TURNPIKE 
8P1DGEHPTER. NH 

DOTE: 
INVOICE *: 

DfiTE I

j 
C71324 

 DESCRIPTION OF NrtTiERIfiL 

ALUMINUM, OLD 
STEEL, MIXED 

NET 

IB 180 

-+ 

I 
_4 

I 
I 

pAiU WITH CflSH 
Payment 

PROVIDING TOTftL QUfiLITV S6CYCLIMG 

XV SAMOOUUT STREET, CONCORD. NH 03301 /A03-22S-CANS/ FAX «O3-22 5-0*5* 
10 WALLACE snmrr, ROCHISTER, NH o3i*7/*os.»2-i7O4/FAx «os.332-3> i-*oo-z»;r-i70« 

MflLLOW STREET. MANCHESTER, NH 03103 /*03^22-»4M/ FAX 6O3^47-4OO9 

• AJumlnum • Aluminum Cans • Batteries • Brass • Cast Iron
 
Copper • Radiators • Steef • Steel Cans • White Goods & Uoht Iron
 


